Licensees may drive all vehicles 157 

in the class for which the license is issued and all lesser 158 

classes of vehicles, except those requiring special endorsements. 159 

(i)  Class A - Any combination of vehicles with a 160 

gross vehicle weight rating of twenty-six thousand one (26,001) 161 

pounds or more, provided the gross vehicle weight rating of the 162 

vehicle being towed is in excess of ten thousand (10,000) pounds. 163 

(ii)  Class B - Any single vehicle with a gross 164 

vehicle weight rating of twenty-six thousand one (26,001) pounds 165 

or more, and any such vehicle towing a vehicle not in excess of 166 

ten thousand (10,000) pounds. 167 

(iii)  Class C - Any single vehicle with a gross 168 

vehicle weight rating of less than twenty-six thousand one 169 

(26,001) pounds: 170 

1.  Vehicles designed to transport sixteen 171 

(16) or more passengers, including the driver; and 172 

2.  Vehicles used in the transportation of 173 

hazardous materials as defined in Section 63-1-203. 174 

(iv)  Class D - Class D licenses are not commercial 175